A comparison of 3D EM and RC parasitic extraction analysis of
mm-wave on-chip passives in SiGe BiCMOS LNAs
Abstract: Layout parasitics significantly impact the performance of mm-wave microelectronic circuits. These effects may be
estimated by including foundry-qualified pcell interconnect models in schematic with or without additional RC parasitics
extraction (RCPE), or by generating an EM simulation (FEM and MoM) of the layout and co-simulating with active device
models. In this paper, these methods are compared at by simulating the compression (P1db), gain (S21), and noise figure (NF) of
a V-band LNA in 130 nm SiGe BiCMOS and comparing the results of different simulation approaches to measurements. It is
found that the FEM co-simulated results agree better with the measurements than the other methods, providing a maximum error

prototyping accuracy in MMMICs but also highlights the increased computational cost. The combined pcell and RCPE
approach is shown to require an order of magnitude less simulation time, whilst providing reasonably accurate data for
optimization of first-pass designs. In particular, it is shown that the addition of RCPE to pcell analysis improves the
performance estimate significantly with only a minor penalty in additional simulation time. Future work will extend this
comparison to III-V processes such as GaAs or GaN, though the addition of RC parasitics extraction would be subject to the
availability of process data implemented for a suitable RC parasitics extraction tool. In addition, the applicability of this
approach to different LNA circuits such as differential LNA36,37 and single-ended multistage LNA38 (not just simple two-stage
cascade designs), as well as to mm-wave power amplifiers, should be investigated in future work.
5. REFERENCES
1.  Park C, Rappaport TS. Short-Range Wireless Communications for Next-Generation Networks: UWB, 60
GHz Millimeter-Wave WPAN, And ZigBee. Wirel Commun. 2007;14(4):70–78.
doi:10.1109/MWC.2007.4300986
2.  Stander T. A review of key development areas in low-cost packaging and integration of future E-band mm-
wave transceivers. In: IEEE AFRICON 2015. Addis Ababa, Ethiopia,; 2015:234-238.
3.  Gold G, Helmreich K. A Physical Surface Roughness Model and Its Applications. IEEE Trans Microw
Theory Tech. 2017;PP(99):1-13. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2017.2695192
4.  El-Desouki MM, Abdelsayed SM, Deen MJ, Nikolova NK, Haddara YM. The Impact of On-Chip
Interconnections on CMOS RF Integrated Circuits. IEEE Trans Electron Devices. 2009;56(9):1882-1890.
doi:10.1109/TED.2009.2026194
5.  Tehrani S, Nair V, Weitzel CE, Tam G. The effects of parasitic capacitance on the noise figure of
MESFETs. IEEE Trans Electron Devices. 1988;35(5):703-706. doi:10.1109/16.2517
6.  Yu W, Zhang Q, Ye Z, Luo Z. Efficient statistical capacitance extraction of nanometer interconnects
considering the on-chip line edge roughness. Microelectron Reliab. 2012;52(4):704-710.
doi:10.1016/j.microrel.2011.11.012
7.  Bahl IJ. Lumped Elements for RF and Microwave Circuits. Artech House; 2003.
8.  Parada ER, Tanner S, Botteron C, Farine PA. Design experiences of a CMOS LNA for mm-waves. In: 6th
Conference on Ph.D. Research in Microelectronics Electronics. ; 2010:1-4.
9.  Wang G, Ding H, Bavisi A, Lam K, Mina E. On-Chip 3-D Model for Millimeter-Wave T-Lines with Gap
Discontinuity in BiCMOS Technology. In: 2007 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference. ; 2007:1-4.
doi:10.1109/APMC.2007.4554949
10.  Kraemer M, Dragomirescu D, Plana R. Accurate Electromagnetic Simulation and Measurement of
Millimeter-wave Inductors in Bulk CMOS Technology. In: IEEE Topical Meeting on Silicon Monolithic
Integrated Circuits in RF Systems 2010. New Orleans, United States; 2010. https://hal.archives-
ouvertes.fr/hal-00449465. Accessed December 17, 2018.
11.  Pellerano S, Palaskas Y, Soumyanath K. A 64 GHz LNA With 15.5 dB Gain and 6.5 dB NF in 90 nm
CMOS. IEEE J Solid-State Circuits. 2008;43(7):1542-1552. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2008.922395
12.  Yuan Y, Zhong Z, Guo Y, Mu S. A novel hybrid parameter extraction method for GaAs/GaN HEMT
modeling with electromagnetic analysis. In: 2015 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC). Vol 2. ;
2015:1-3. doi:10.1109/APMC.2015.7413224
13.  Broznic A, Blecic R, Baric A. A 2.5-GHz GaN power amplifier design and modeling by circuit-
electromagnetic co-simulation. In: 2012 Proceedings of the 35th International Convention MIPRO. ;
2012:78-82.
14.  Wang Y, Liu J, Li JL, Chin A. High-gain DR circular patch on-chip antenna based on standard CMOS
technology for millimeter-wave applications. In: 2014 IEEE International Workshop on Electromagnetics
(IWEM). IEEE; 2014:159-160. doi:10.1109/iWEM.2014.6963685
15.  Johannsen U, Smolders AB, Mahmoudi R, Akkermans JAG. Substrate loss reduction in antenna-on-chip
design. In: 2009 IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society International Symposium. IEEE; 2009:1-4.
doi:10.1109/APS.2009.5172243
16.  Jang B-JJ, Yom I-BY, Lee S-PL. Millimeter Wave MMIC Low Noise Amplifiers Using a 0.15 um
Commercial pHEMT Process. ETRI J. 2002;24(3):190-196. doi:10.4218/etrij.02.0102.0302
17.  Ryu WRW, Wai  a. LC, Wei FWF, Kim JKJ. Applications of a 3-D field solver for on-chip and
packagemicrostrip interconnection design. Proc 3rd Electron Packag Technol Conf EPTC 2000 Cat
No00EX456. 2000:198-203. doi:10.1109/EPTC.2000.906373
18.  Zwick T, Tretiakov Y, Goren D. On-Chip SiGe Transmission Line Measurements and Model Verification up
to 110GHz. Online. 2005;15(2):1-3.
19.  Stander T. A novel, flexible pcell-driven design flow for mm-wave on-chip passives. In: 2015 IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave and RF Conference (IMaRC). ; 2015:209-212. doi:10.1109/IMaRC.2015.7899179
20.  Xu Z, Yu W, Zhang C, Zhang B, Lu M, Mascagni M. A parallel random walk solver for the capacitance
calculation problem in touchscreen design. In: 2016 International Great Lakes Symposium on VLSI
(GLSVLSI). ; 2016:99-104. doi:10.1145/2902961.2903011
21.  Salmeh R. Impacts of the pads, ESD diodes and package parasitic on the noise figure and gain of a
common source low noise amplifier. In: 2010 53rd IEEE International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and
Systems (MWSCAS). ; 2010:946-952. doi:10.1109/MWSCAS.2010.5548788
22.  Osuch PJ, Stander T. A Millimeter-Wave Second-Order All-Pass Delay Network in BiCMOS. IEEE Microw
Wirel Compon Lett. 2018;28(10):912-914. doi:10.1109/LMWC.2018.2863215
23.  Yao T, Gordon MQ, Tang KKW, et al. Algorithmic Design of CMOS LNAs and PAs for 60-GHz Radio. IEEE
J Solid-State Circuits. 2007;42(5):1044-1057. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2007.894325
24.  Sandstrom D, Varonen M, Karkkainen M, Halonen KAI. W-Band CMOS Amplifiers Achieving 10 dBm
Saturated Output Power and 7.5 dB NF. IEEE J Solid-State Circuits. 2009;44(12):3403-3409.
doi:10.1109/JSSC.2009.2032274
25.  Boers M. A 60GHz transformer coupled amplifier in 65nm digital CMOS. In: 2010 IEEE Radio Frequency
Integrated Circuits Symposium. ; 2010:343-346. doi:10.1109/RFIC.2010.5477356
26.  Guo K, Standaert A, Reynaert P. A 525–556-GHz Radiating Source With a Dielectric Lens Antenna in 28-
nm CMOS. IEEE Trans Terahertz Sci Technol. 2018;8(3):340-349. doi:10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2815783
27.  Ommic. https://www.ommic.fr/site/tech-2. Accessed August 19, 2019.
28.  Quantus Extraction Solution. http://www.europractice.stfc.ac.uk/vendors/cadence_2018_quantus-
extraction-ds.pdf. Accessed August 19, 2019.
29.  Qiliang Li, Weifeng Zhu. A broadband and miniaturized V-band passive MMIC frequency doubler. In: 2015
IEEE 6th International Symposium on Microwave, Antenna, Propagation, and EMC Technologies (MAPE).
; 2015:491-494. doi:10.1109/MAPE.2015.7510365
30.  Smith PM, Ashman M, Xu D, et al. A 50nm MHEMT millimeter-wave MMIC LNA with wideband noise and
gain performance. In: 2014 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS2014). ; 2014:1-4.
doi:10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848288
31.  Thant MM, Romanjuk VA, Khaing LM, Lin NH, Guminov NV. Modeling of High Frequency and High
Efficiency GaN HEMT Power Amplifiers Based on the Developed Transistor Model (EEHEMT). In: 2019
IEEE Conference of Russian Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EIConRus). ;
2019:1555-1558. doi:10.1109/EIConRus.2019.8657314
32.  Eshghabadi F, Banitorfian F, Mohd Noh N, Mustaffa MT, Abd Manaf A. Post-process die-level
electromagnetic field analysis on microwave CMOS low-noise amplifier for first-pass silicon fabrication
success. Integration. 2016;52:217-227. doi:10.1016/j.vlsi.2015.03.001
33.  Ulusoy AÇ, Kaynak M, Valenta V, Tillack B, Schumacher H. A 110 GHz LNA with 20 dB Gain and 4 dB
Noise Figure in an 0.13 μm SiGe BiCMOS Technology. In: Microwave Symposium Digest (IMS), 2013
IEEE MTT-S International. ; 2013:1-3. doi:10.1109/MWSYM.2013.6697456
34.  Seong N, Lee Y, Jang Y, Choi J. Analysis of parasitic effects in ultra wideband low noise amplifier based
on EM simulation. In: 2010 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference. ; 2010:374-377.
35.  Steyaert W, Reynaert P. Layout optimizations for THz integrated circuit design in bulk nanometer CMOS.
In: 2017 IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuit Symposium (CSICS). Miami, FL: IEEE;
2017:1-4. doi:10.1109/CSICS.2017.8240435
36.  Sun Y, Borngraber J, Herzel F, Winkler W. A fully integrated 60 GHz LNA in SiGe:C BiCMOS technology.
In: Proceedings of the Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting, 2005. Santa Barbara, CA, USA:
IEEE; 2005:14-17. doi:10.1109/BIPOL.2005.1555191
37.  Liu G, Schumacher H. 47-77 GHz and 70-155 GHz LNAs in SiGe BiCMOS Technologies. In: 2012 IEEE
Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting (BCTM). ; 2012:1-4. doi:10.1109/BCTM.2012.6352641
38.  Mustapha A, Shabra A. A 60–90GHz stagger-tuned low-noise amplifier with 1.2dBm OP1dB in 65nm
CMOS. In: 2017 24th IEEE International Conference on Electronics, Circuits and Systems (ICECS). ;
2017:26-29. doi:10.1109/ICECS.2017.8292025